

State Vs. Saurabh & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-006480-2024

SC No. 269/2024

FIR No. 422/2022

Under Section 498A/406/354/313/34 IPC

PS : Burari

09.09.2024

The VC link of the Court is not working due to non functioning of the router. Request for a technician's assistance has already been made.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Pardeep Kumar Hooda, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons.
All the accused persons, namely, Saurabh, Rajpal Singh, Satvanti, Rajiv, Sujata and Sonam are present on bail.
IO SI Rambir Singh is present.

Status report has been filed by the concerned IO, wherein it has been *inter alia* stated that subsequent to the last date of hearing *i.e.* on 02.09.2024, he had issued a notice under Section 91 Cr.P.C. to the complainant asking her to submit/produce the mobile phone in which the complainant is stated to have received the audio recording. However, in response to the said notice, the complainant had asserted that she is not in possession of the said mobile phone. Copy of the said status report has been supplied to the Ld. Counsel for the accused persons.

Further, as per the status report and the IO, he is making endeavors to have the relevant audio recording sent for FSL analysis and also would move an application for the said purpose.

In the interest of justice and as prayed for, list for further proceedings on **01.10.2024**.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
09.09.2024